
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002458-2023 

Contract

RPAS/0009 - Subject Matter Expert Support for Initial
Certification

Ministry of Defence

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-002458
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-039af4  
Published 26 January 2023, 3:32pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

Bristol

Email

ionut.lupascu100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002458-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002458-2023
mailto:ionut.lupascu100@mod.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence


Page 2 to 6

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

RPAS/0009 - Subject Matter Expert Support for Initial Certification

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50650000 - Repair and maintenance services of military aircrafts, missiles and spacecrafts

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The MQ-9B PROTECTOR Programme aims to deliver a future UK capability for Deep and
Persistent Armed ISTAR collect out to the mid-2030s, which will encompass the long
range, persistent wide area surveillance and precision strike capabilities currently
provided by the REAPER capability and Subject matter expert support for initial
certification is required.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: 213,876.15 USD



Page 3 to 6

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

US - United States

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In order to gain UK PROTECTOR certification from the UK MAA, the Authority requires
SME knowledge and support. SME would be required to provide technical support and
supporting evidence to the Authority and the MAA. SME will be required to share
evidence, within the limitations of the TAA, to support certification.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

DSPCR 2011 - Single source contract awarded to supplier with a single source exemption
granted based on technical reasons. The only viable option was to carry out a single
source procurement with Honeywell on the grounds that Honeywell are the engine OEM
and due to the proprietary nature of the engine, Honeywell are the only organisation that
has access to all of the UK PROTECTOR TPE331-10YGD engine Type Design Data that
is required for Initial Certification of the engine. GA-ASI as the aircraft integrator has
access to select Type Design Data to aid with integration with the aircraft, however the
data they hold is inadequate for engine Type Certification as levied by the Subsystem
Certification Plan for Propulsion & Oil (P&O SSCP). 

In order to gain UK PROTECTOR certification from the UK MAA, the Authority requires
Honeywell’s SME knowledge and support.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

RPAS/0009

Title

Subject Matter Expert (SME) Support for Initial Certification

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract



Page 5 to 6

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 May 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Honeywell International Inc.

Phoenix

Country

United States

NUTS code

US - United States

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: 213,876.15 USD



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Ministry of Defence

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T00:54:48+0000
	TCPDF




